

City of Broken Arrow

Request for Action

File #: 17-2403, Version: 1

Broken Arrow City Council Meeting of: 07-18-17

To: Mayor and City Council

From: Department of Engineering and Construction

Title:

Approval of and authorization to execute a Gas Facilities Relocation Agreement with Oklahoma Natural Gas Company for 37th Street from Omaha Street to Albany Street (Project No. ST1507)

Background:

Oklahoma Natural Gas Company (ONG), a Division of ONE Gas, Inc., has prepared the attached Gas Facilities Relocation Agreement for the 37th Street roadway project from Omaha Street to Albany Street. The total estimated relocation cost is \$1,448,696.00, of which \$1,002,244.00 is to be reimbursed to ONG from the City. The City share is for relocation of gas facilities located in current ONG exclusive easements to City right-of-way. Staff recommends that the City Council approve the attached ONG Agreement and authorize its execution.

Funding for the relocation will be from the 2011 and 2014 Streets GO Bond.

Cost: \$1,002,244.00

Prepared By: Alex M. Mills, P.E., Director of Engineering and Construction

Reviewed By: Finance Department

Assistant City Manager, Operations

Approved By: Michael L. Spurgeon, City Manager

Attachments: Gas Facilities Relocation Agreement

Recommendation: Approve and authorize execution of a Gas Facilities Relocation Agreement with Oklahoma Natural Gas Company for the 37th Street roadway project from Omaha Street to Albany Street.